

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF MAY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 15062 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Gonuguntla Venkata Hanumayya, S/o.Raghavayya, aged about 75 years, R/o. D.No.1-36, Inumella Village, Ipuru Mandal, Palnadu District - 522661.
2. Gutha Padma Vathi, W/o. Yamalaiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o. D.No.2-4A, Govindapuram Village, Chilakaluripeta Mandal, Palnadu District – 522611.
3. Mothukuri Rojaratnam, W/o. Koteswara Rao, aged about 60 years, R/o. D.No.1-154, Arepalli Village, Rompicherla Mandal, Palnadu District – 522661.
4. Dara Shadrak, S/o. Dara Chinna Koteswara Rao, Aged about 29 years, R/o. D.No.1-2472, Vayyakallu Village, Savalyapuram Mandal, Palnadu District – 522646.
5. Bhavanam Lakshmi Devi, W/o. Ramakrishna Reddy, Aged about 50 years, R/o. D.No.1-258, Main Bazar, Vittamrajupalle, Brahmanapalle, Guntur, Andhra Pradesh – 522647.

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department, Secretariat, Velgapudi, Amaravati - 522238.
2. The Andhra Pradesh Livestock Development Agency Guntur, Guntur District, rep. by its Chief Executive Officer – 522001.
3. The District Collector, Guntur District, Guntur, Guntur District - 522002.

4. The District Animal Husbandry Officer, Guntur, Guntur District – 522002.
5. The Joint Director, Animal Husbandry, Guntur, Guntur District – 522002.
6. The Assistant Director (AH)/Election Officer, Area Veterinary Hospital, Nidubrolu, Guntur District – 522124.
7. The Guntur District Livestock Development Association Chebrolu, Guntur District, Rep. by its Executive Officer and Member Convener – 522002.

### **...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order and/or directions more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned election notification vide orders in Proc. Rc. No. 01/DLDA/2025, dated 16-05-2026 issued by the 6<sup>th</sup> respondent for conducting Elections to the Executive Committee and Chairman to the 7<sup>th</sup> respondent on 07-06-2026, as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently set-a-side the election notification, dated 16-05-2026 of the 6<sup>th</sup> respondent.

### **IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the impugned election notification vide orders in Proc. Rc. No. 01/DLDA/2025, dated 16-05-2026 issued by the 6<sup>th</sup> respondent, pending disposal of WP 15062 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners GP FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDARY for Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

“Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners and on perusal of the entire material on record, the respondents are directed to proceed with the election. However, the declaration of the results shall be subject to the final outcome of this writ petition.

List on 04.06.2026,”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velgapudi, Amaravati - 522238.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Andhra Pradesh Livestock Development Agency Guntur, Guntur District – 522001.
3. The District Collector, Guntur District, Guntur, Guntur District - 522002.
4. The District Animal Husbandry Officer, Guntur, Guntur District – 522002.
5. The Joint Director, Animal Husbandry, Guntur, Guntur District – 522002.
6. The Assistant Director (AH)/Election Officer, Area Veterinary Hospital, Nidubrolu, Guntur District – 522124.
7. The Executive Officer and Member Convener, Guntur District Livestock Development Association Chebrolu, Guntur District – 522002.  
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 7 by **SPEED POST**)
8. One CC to Sri G.Venkata Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDARY, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATE:28/05/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 04.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.15062 of 2026

DIRECTION

